KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Ranked List for the post of CHAUFFEUR GRADE Il on Rs.9190 - 15780 in TOURISM
DEPARTMENT IN THRISSUR DISTRICT

Ranked List No.  417/2018/SSV Cat. No. 216/2014

The following is the list of candidates for selection to the post of CHAUFFEUR GRADE Il on
Rs.9190 - 15780 in TOURISM DEPARTMENT IN THRISSUR DISTRICT, interviewed and

found suitable by the Commission and arranged in the order of merit. This Ranked List is
brought into force with effect from 19-06-2018

Main List
Rank  SIL.No Name Test  Int. Wtg Prac. Total poB Commy  Remarks
1 59 JOMON P KAVALAKKAT 75.00 15 15 105.00 17/09/1984
2 57 REVINJOSEK 63.67 15 20  98.67 10/03/1990
3 6 SALVINKP 68.00 12 15 95.00 25/11/1978
4 64 JOEBOYMM 5967 15 20  94.67 20/11/1984  LC
5 3 SAJEEV SIMON C 69.00 10 15 94.00 31/05/1978
6 19 SRIYESHVYV 62.33 11 20  93.33  11/03/1989
7 63 VIGEESH VELAYUDHAN 57.00 15 20 92.00 13/09/1989 EZHAVA
8 60 SAJEESHK 5533 16 20  91.33  18/01/1984
9 12 SHAIJU POULOSE 60.67 13 15 88.67 03/05/1978
10 58 MILTON THOMAS P 60.67 13 15  88.67 30/05/1983
11 8 VINILPV 60.67 13 15 88.67 28/05/1988  SC-Velan
12 61 NITHIN FRANKLIN E 5133 15 20 86.33 07/06/1988  LC
13 5 LIKESHP 57.67 13 15 85.67 08/05/1981
14 56 JOBYAD 5233 13 20  85.33  29/05/1981
15 17 DALISHPK 65.00 10 10  85.00 15/03/1983  Ezhava
16 18 JAYANRAJYS 64.67 10 10  84.67 30/05/1983  SIUCN
17 62 MUNEERH 52.00 12 20  84.00 30/05/1985  M-MUSLIM
18 22 BINEESHNG 52.33 11 20  83.33 20/05/1979  SC-Pulaya
19 20 BASIL JOSEPH 53.00 10 20  83.00 29/08/1989
20 16 GEORGE MANOJ 5067 12 20  82.67 03/04/1978 LC
21 10 SHAMEERKK 56.67 11 15 82.67 02/04/1986  M-Muslim
22 21 RENJITHKP 5233 10 20  82.33 05/04/1981  SC-PARAYA
23 13 ABHIRAJV 57.00 10 15 82.00  14/04/1987
24 7 JERINPOULOSE 5067 11 20  81.67 01/06/1982
25 15 SWNUVA 51.67 10 20  81.67 03/05/1983  Ezhava
26 9 NITHINDS 60.67 10 10  80.67 18/07/1990  Ezhava



No. 417/2018/SSV

27
28
29
30
31

© 00 N o o b~ W N -

—_
o

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

65
23
37
71
26
68
69
66
24
27
70
36
67
35
34
30
32
29
33
28
31
25

44
73
41

BEJOY P G

UNNI JOS K JOY

SHANMUKHAN P S

BYJUPB

ABHILASHA S

HARI KR

SINESHV S

MANOJV T

SIBINV S

SURAG MS

DHARIN MOHAN

BIJEESH C B

ALSONE A

PRAJEESH K P

ANISH K U

SREERAJK S

MANU V M

ANOOP K P

SOMESHC S

PRAVEEN T V

SANGEETHKUMAR P S

ABHILASH C S

SANTHOSH M V

BENNY BALACHANDRAN

53.33

57.00

54.67

52.67

41.33

43.33

45.00

39.67

41.67

39.00

36.67

32.33

40.67

34.00

30.33

34.00

25.00

33.00

36.00

35.33

26.33

36.00

33.33

SANTHEEP SIDHARTHAN N32.00

RATHEESH KR

SREEKUMARN S

KALESH KUMAR A S

SUJITHO V

PRASOBH V G

31.00

23.67

45.33

43.67

44.33

Int. Wtg Prac. .Tota
10 20  80.33
10 15 78.33
11 10  78.00
12 10  76.67
11 10  73.67
Supplementary Lists
Ezhava/Thiyya/Billava
14 20 7533
11 20 7433
12 15 72.00
12 20  71.67
10 20  71.67
12 20  71.00
13 20  69.67
14 20  66.33
9 15 64.67
10 20  64.00
12 20 6233
11 15 60.00
13 20  58.00
10 15 58.00
10 10  56.00
10 10  55.33
9 20 5533
9 10  55.00
10 10  53.33
10 10  52.00
9 10  50.00
10 15 48.67
Scheduled Caste
10 20  75.33
11 20 7467
10 20 7433

27/04/1978

26/04/1978

03/05/1979

26/04/1979

30/04/1979

25/05/1988

21/05/1982

25/04/1982

11/05/1982

29/05/1983

29/09/1992

16/04/1979

26/11/1992

24/05/1982

07/11/1984

29/05/1987

25/04/1989

19/05/1982

24/05/1989

10/11/1980

18/03/1987

13/04/1988

04/03/1982

29/05/1986

21/04/1987

01/04/1982

15/05/1990

27/03/1987

15/03/1984

14/03/1985

CHAUFFEUR GRADE Il

OBC-Kudumbis

EZHAVA

V-Asari

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

Ezhava

EZHAVA

Ezhava

Ezhava

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

Ezhava

EZHAVAN

Ezhava

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

SC-PULAYAN

SC-Thandan

SC-PADANNA



No. 417/2018/SSV 3 CHAUFFEUR GRADE I
Rank Sl-No Name Test Int.Wtg Prac. .Tota  DOB__ Commy Remarks
4 42 SIBINMP 4267 11 20  73.67 30/05/1980  SC-PULAYA
5 43 SASIKUMARKA 37.00 11 25  73.00 13/03/1976  SC-VETTUVAN
6 75 SHUINCR 3867 12 20  70.67 20/05/1985  SC-Vettuvan
7 40 JITHUKP 34.00 11 10  55.00 10/05/1990  SC-Vettuvan
8 72 SAJEESHPS 2133 13 15  49.33 20/12/1984  SC-Pulaya
9 39 JIGESHKK 23.00 10 15  48.00 25/12/1975  SC-Vettuvan
10 38 MAHESHKM 2600 9 10  45.00 02/12/1979  SC-Vettuvan
Scheduled Tribe
Nil
Muslim
1 47 SHIYASCA 4033 10 25 7533 30/05/1983  M-MUSLIM
2 48 SHAMEER SIDHIC 4367 9 20  72.67 23/04/1983  M-MUSLIM
3 46 SADHAMMM 3533 10 25  70.33  01/01/1991 M-MUSLIM
4 77 SHIYASMA 3167 13 20  64.67 22/04/1984  M-Muslim
5 76 ABDUL SHAREEF KA 32.00 12 15  59.00 30/05/1982  M-Muslim
6 78 EJAS MUHAMMED 2767 10 20  57.67 27/09/1990  M-Muslim
7 45 KISHORKS 1433 11 25  50.33 18/12/1986  M-MUSLIM
Latin Catholics / Anglo Indian
1 51 JIBIN BESTO 47.00 11 20  78.00 02/12/1979 LC
2 49 ANTONYPP 2500 9 20  54.00 25/05/1979 LC
3 50 RAJEEVJ 2233 9 20  51.33 28/05/1989  LC
4 80 MARTIN LIJU DSILVA 17.00 12 20  49.00 23/11/1981 Al
5 79 ANEESHSV 10.00 12 25  47.00 12/08/1988  LC
6 81 NAVEEN K SIMON 13.33 11 20 4433  13/01/1989  LC
OBC
1 84 SUDHEESHKB 36.67 11 25 72.67 29/04/1984 OBC-KALARIKURU
P
2 52 SREEJITHMG 4133 11 20 7233 27/02/1985  OBC-Ezhuthachan
3 83 SUNISHKUMAR M G 39.33 12 20  71.33  26/11/1980  OBC-KALARIKURU
P
4 82 VINESHPB 2967 11 15  55.67 20/05/1989  OBC-Kudumbis
Viswakarma
1 85  VIPIN VISWANADHAN 31.67 11 20  62.67 05/03/1985  V-Viswakarmala

SIUC Nadar



No. 417/2018/SSV 4 CHAUFFEUR GRADE II

Rank SI.No Name Test  Int. Wtg Prac. .Tota =~ DOB Commy  Remarks

1 53 SAJINSK 40.67 9 20 69.67 13/05/1984 SIUC N

0.X

Nil

Dheevara
1 86 RAGESH KV 26.00 13 20 59.00 13/05/1976 D-Arayan
2 54 SREEJITHKS 26.00 9 20 55.00 23/05/1987 D-Valan
Hindu Nadar

1 55 SHAJIKUMAR S 33.33 10 10 53.33 17/04/1975 H Nadar

Ezhava, SC - Scheduled Caste, ST - Scheduled Tribe, M - Muslim/Mappila, LC/A.I - Latin Catholics/A.l, OBC - Other
Backward Class, V - Viswakarma, SIUC N - SIUC Nadar, OX - Other Christians, D - Dheevara, H Nadar - Hindu Nadar



NOTE : 1

Candidates who wish to obtain a photocopy of their OMR answer sheet (Part A & Part B)
relating to this selection shall remit the fee of Rs.300/- in any of the Treasuries in the State (Head
of account: 0051 PSC-800—State PSC-99 other receipts). The duly filled in application in the
prescribed form (available from the Commission’s website www.keralapsc.gov.in) along with the
original chalan should be submitted to The District Officer, Kerala Public Service Commission
District Office, Thrissur within 45 days from the date on which this ranked list is brought into
force. A copy of an answer sheet will be issued only once to a candidate. Candidates are
prohibited from applying for a copy of an answer sheet which is not their own, and legal
proceedings will be initiated against those who do so. The last date for receipt of applications is
02.08.2018. Applications received after the prescribed date will not be entertained.

NOTE: I

A period of 45 days time to apply for rechecking of Answer Scripts will be allowed to
candidates with effect from the date on which this Ranked List is brought into force. The
candidates can avail only one chance.

“Applications for rechecking of answer scripts should be submitted in the prescribed
form available free of cost from the Enquiry sections of the various offices of the Commission or
its photocopy, or downloaded and printed in A4 size paper from the Commission’s Website
www.keralapsc.gov.in or photocopied there from. Applications submitted in any other manner
will not be considered.”

The application for rechecking, along with original chalan receipt for the prescribed fee of
Rs.75/- under the head of account “0051 - PSC 105 State PSC 99 — Examination Fee”,
addressed to The District Officer, Kerala Public Service Commission District Office, Thrissur
should reach the office on or before 02.08.2018. Application for rechecking received after the
stipulated time will not be entertained and fee once remitted will not be refunded.

NOTE : 111

“Any candidate can relinquish his/her right for appointment in writing duly attested by a
Gazetted Officer of State/Central Government with signature, name, designation and office seal
along with a notarized affidavit and a self attested copy of an ID Proof bearing photograph as
enlisted in the General conditions. The request for relinquishment received within 15 days from
the date of publication of Ranked List in the Official website of the Commission will be honoured
against the requisitions of vacancies that are pending with the Commission upto the finalisation of
Ranked List. After the publication of the Ranked List, the request for relinquishment will be
considered only if such request is received on or before the date of receipt of requisition based on
which he/she is to be advised”.

(By order of the Commission)

SAJU GEORGE
SECRETARY
KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(APPROVED FOR ISSUE)

SECTION OFFICER, SS V


http://www.keralapsc.org/
http://www.keralapsc.org/

