#### KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

# Ranked List for the post of CHAUFFEUR GRADE II on Rs.9190 - 15780 in TOURISM DEPARTMENT IN THRISSUR DISTRICT

Ranked List No. 417/2018/SS V

Cat. No. 216/2014

The following is the list of candidates for selection to the post of CHAUFFEUR GRADE II on Rs.9190 - 15780 in TOURISM DEPARTMENT IN THRISSUR DISTRICT, interviewed and found suitable by the Commission and arranged in the order of merit. This Ranked List is brought into force with effect from 19-06-2018

Main List
-----------

Rank	SI. No	Name	Test	Int.	Wtg	Prac.	Total	DOB	Commy	Remarks
1	59	JOMON P KAVALAKKAT	75.00	15		15	105.00	17/09/1984		
2	57	REVIN JOSE K	63.67	15		20	98.67	10/03/1990		
3	6	SALVIN K P	68.00	12		15	95.00	25/11/1978		
4	64	JOEBOY M M	59.67	15		20	94.67	20/11/1984	LC	
5	3	SAJEEV SIMON C	69.00	10		15	94.00	31/05/1978		
6	19	SRIYESH V V	62.33	11		20	93.33	11/03/1989		
7	63	VIGEESH VELAYUDHAN	57.00	15		20	92.00	13/09/1989	EZHAVA	
8	60	SAJEESH K	55.33	16		20	91.33	18/01/1984		
9	12	SHAIJU POULOSE	60.67	13		15	88.67	03/05/1978		
10	58	MILTON THOMAS P	60.67	13		15	88.67	30/05/1983		
11	8	VINIL P V	60.67	13		15	88.67	28/05/1988	SC-Velan	
12	61	NITHIN FRANKLIN E	51.33	15		20	86.33	07/06/1988	LC	
13	5	LIKESH P	57.67	13		15	85.67	08/05/1981		
14	56	JOBY A D	52.33	13		20	85.33	29/05/1981		
15	17	DALISH P K	65.00	10		10	85.00	15/03/1983	Ezhava	
16	18	JAYANRAJ Y S	64.67	10		10	84.67	30/05/1983	SIUC N	
17	62	MUNEER H	52.00	12		20	84.00	30/05/1985	M-MUSLIM	
18	22	BINEESH N G	52.33	11		20	83.33	20/05/1979	SC-Pulaya	
19	20	BASIL JOSEPH	53.00	10		20	83.00	29/08/1989		
20	16	GEORGE MANOJ	50.67	12		20	82.67	03/04/1978	LC	
21	10	SHAMEER K K	56.67	11		15	82.67	02/04/1986	M-Muslim	
22	21	RENJITH K P	52.33	10		20	82.33	05/04/1981	SC-PARAYA	
23	13	ABHIRAJ V	57.00	10		15	82.00	14/04/1987		
24	7	JERIN POULOSE	50.67	11		20	81.67	01/06/1982		
25	15	SIJU V A	51.67	10		20	81.67	03/05/1983	Ezhava	
26	9	NITHIN D S	60.67	10		10	80.67	18/07/1990	Ezhava	

No. 417/2018/SS V 2 CHAUFFEUR GRADE II

Rank	SI. No	Name	Test	Int. Wtg	Prac.	.Tota	DOB	Commy	Remarks
27	1	BEJOY P G	50.33	10	20	80.33	27/04/1978	LC	
28	4	UNNI JOS K JOY	53.33	10	15	78.33	26/04/1978		
29	11	SHANMUKHAN P S	57.00	11	10	78.00	03/05/1979	OBC-Kudumbis	
30	2	BYJU P B	54.67	12	10	76.67	26/04/1979	EZHAVA	
31	14	ABHILASH A S	52.67	11	10	73.67	30/04/1979	V-Asari	
				Supple Ezhava/		ry Lists /Billav	-		
1	65	HARI K R	41.33	14	20	75.33	<u> </u>	EZHAVA	
2	23	SINESH V S	43.33	11	20	74.33	21/05/1982	EZHAVA	
3	37	MANOJ V T	45.00	12	15	72.00	25/04/1982	EZHAVA	
4	71	SIBIN V S	39.67	12	20	71.67	11/05/1982	Ezhava	
5	26	SURAG MS	41.67	10	20	71.67	29/05/1983	EZHAVA	
6	68	DHARIN MOHAN	39.00	12	20	71.00	29/09/1992	Ezhava	
7	69	BIJEESH C B	36.67	13	20	69.67	16/04/1979	Ezhava	
8	66	ALSON E A	32.33	14	20	66.33	26/11/1992	EZHAVA	
9	24	PRAJEESH K P	40.67	9	15	64.67	24/05/1982	EZHAVA	
10	27	ANISH K U	34.00	10	20	64.00	07/11/1984	EZHAVA	
11	70	SREERAJ K S	30.33	12	20	62.33	29/05/1987	Ezhava	
12	36	MANU V M	34.00	11	15	60.00	25/04/1989	EZHAVAN	
13	67	ANOOP K P	25.00	13	20	58.00	19/05/1982	Ezhava	
14	35	SOMESH C S	33.00	10	15	58.00	24/05/1989	EZHAVA	
15	34	PRAVEEN T V	36.00	10	10	56.00	10/11/1980	EZHAVA	
16	30	SANGEETHKUMAR P S	35.33	10	10	55.33	18/03/1987	EZHAVA	
17	32	ABHILASH C S	26.33	9	20	55.33	13/04/1988	EZHAVA	
18	29	SANTHOSH M V	36.00	9	10	55.00	04/03/1982	EZHAVA	
19	33	BENNY BALACHANDRAN	33.33	10	10	53.33	29/05/1986	EZHAVA	
20	28	SANTHEEP SIDHARTHAN	N32.00	10	10	52.00	21/04/1987	EZHAVA	
21	31	RATHEESH K R	31.00	9	10	50.00	01/04/1982	EZHAVA	
22	25	SREEKUMAR N S	23.67	10	15	48.67	15/05/1990	EZHAVA	
				Sche	duled (	<u>Caste</u>			
1	44	KALESH KUMAR A S	45.33	10	20	75.33	27/03/1987	SC-PULAYAN	
2	73	SUJITH O V	43.67	11	20	74.67	15/03/1984	SC-Thandan	
3	41	PRASOBH V G	44.33	10	20	74.33	14/03/1985	SC-PADANNA	

No. 417/2018/SS V 3 CHAUFFEUR GRADE II

Rank	SI. No	Name	Test	Int. Wtg	Prac.	.Tota	DOB	Commy	Remarks
4	42	SIBIN M P	42.67	11	20	73.67	30/05/1980	SC-PULAYA	
5	43	SASIKUMAR K A	37.00	11	25	73.00	13/03/1976	SC-VETTUVAN	
6	75	SHIJIN C R	38.67	12	20	70.67	20/05/1985	SC-Vettuvan	
7	40	JITHU K P	34.00	11	10	55.00	10/05/1990	SC-Vettuvan	
8	72	SAJEESH P S	21.33	13	15	49.33	20/12/1984	SC-Pulaya	
9	39	JIGESH K K	23.00	10	15	48.00	25/12/1975	SC-Vettuvan	
10	38	MAHESH K M	26.00	9	10	45.00	02/12/1979	SC-Vettuvan	
				Sche	duled	<u>Tribe</u>			
					Nil				
				<u>]</u>	Muslin	<u>1</u>			
1	47	SHIYAS C A	40.33	10	25	75.33	30/05/1983	M-MUSLIM	
2	48	SHAMEER SIDHIC	43.67	9	20	72.67	23/04/1983	M-MUSLIM	
3	46	SADHAM M M	35.33	10	25	70.33	01/01/1991	M-MUSLIM	
4	77	SHIYAS M A	31.67	13	20	64.67	22/04/1984	M-Muslim	
5	76	ABDUL SHAREEF K A	32.00	12	15	59.00	30/05/1982	M-Muslim	
6	78	EJAS MUHAMMED	27.67	10	20	57.67	27/09/1990	M-Muslim	
7	45	KISHOR K S	14.33	11	25	50.33	18/12/1986	M-MUSLIM	
			La	<u>itin Catho</u>	lics / A	anglo Ir	<u>ndian</u>		
1	51	JIBIN BESTO	47.00	11	20	78.00	02/12/1979	LC	
2	49	ANTONY P P	25.00	9	20	54.00	25/05/1979	LC	
3	50	RAJEEV J	22.33	9	20	51.33	28/05/1989	LC	
4	80	MARTIN LIJU DSILVA	17.00	12	20	49.00	23/11/1981	A.I	
5	79	ANEESH S V	10.00	12	25	47.00	12/08/1988	LC	
6	81	NAVEEN K SIMON	13.33	11	20 ODC	44.33	13/01/1989	LC	
4	0.4	OUDUEFOLIKB	00.07	4.4	OBC OS	70.07	00/04/4004		
1	84	SUDHEESH K B	36.67	11	25	72.67	29/04/1984	OBC-KALARIKURU P	
2	52	SREEJITH M G	41.33	11	20	72.33	27/02/1985	OBC-Ezhuthachan	
3	83	SUNISHKUMAR M G	39.33	12	20	71.33	26/11/1980	OBC-KALARIKURU P	
4	82	VINESH P B	29.67	11	15	55.67	20/05/1989	OBC-Kudumbis	
					swakar				
1	85	VIPIN VISWANADHAN	31.67	11 CII	20 UC No.	62.67	05/03/1985	V-Viswakarmala	
				<u>510</u>	UC Na	<u>uai</u>			

.Tota

DOB

Commy

Remarks

Int. Wtg Prac.

Test

1	53	SAJIN S K	40.67	9	20 <u>O.X</u> <b>Nil</b>	69.67	13/05/1984	SIUC N			
Dheevara											
1	86	RAGESH K V	26.00	13	20	59.00	13/05/1976	D-Arayan			
2	54	SREEJITH K S	26.00	9	20	55.00	23/05/1987	D-Valan			
<u>Hindu Nadar</u>											
1	55	SHAJI KUMAR S	33.33	10	10	53.33	17/04/1975	H Nadar			

Ezhava, **SC** - Scheduled Caste, **ST** - Scheduled Tribe, **M** - Muslim/Mappila, **LC/A.I** - Latin Catholics/A.I, **OBC** - Other Backward Class, **V** - Viswakarma, **SIUC** N - SIUC Nadar, **OX** - Other Christians, **D** - Dheevara, **H** Nadar - Hindu Nadar

Rank SI. No Name

## **NOTE:** I

Candidates who wish to obtain a photocopy of their OMR answer sheet (Part A & Part B) relating to this selection shall remit the fee of Rs.300/- in any of the Treasuries in the State (Head of account: 0051 PSC-800-State PSC-99 other receipts). The duly filled in application in the prescribed form (available from the Commission's website <a href="www.keralapsc.gov.in">www.keralapsc.gov.in</a>) along with the original chalan should be submitted to **The District Officer**, **Kerala Public Service Commission District Office**, **Thrissur** within 45 days from the date on which this ranked list is brought into force. A copy of an answer sheet will be issued only once to a candidate. Candidates are prohibited from applying for a copy of an answer sheet which is not their own, and legal proceedings will be initiated against those who do so. The last date for receipt of applications is **02.08.2018**. Applications received after the prescribed date will not be entertained.

### **NOTE: II**

A period of 45 days time to apply for rechecking of Answer Scripts will be allowed to candidates with effect from the date on which this Ranked List is brought into force. The candidates can avail only one chance.

"Applications for rechecking of answer scripts should be submitted in the prescribed form available free of cost from the Enquiry sections of the various offices of the Commission or its photocopy, or downloaded and printed in A4 size paper from the Commission's Website <a href="https://www.keralapsc.gov.in">www.keralapsc.gov.in</a> or photocopied there from. Applications submitted in any other manner will not be considered."

The application for rechecking, along with original chalan receipt for the prescribed fee of Rs.75/- under the head of account "0051 - PSC 105 State PSC 99 - Examination Fee", addressed to The District Officer, Kerala Public Service Commission District Office, Thrissur should reach the office on or before 02.08.2018. Application for rechecking received after the stipulated time will not be entertained and fee once remitted will not be refunded.

# **NOTE**: III

"Any candidate can relinquish his/her right for appointment in writing duly attested by a Gazetted Officer of State/Central Government with signature, name, designation and office seal along with a notarized affidavit and a self attested copy of an ID Proof bearing photograph as enlisted in the General conditions. The request for relinquishment received within 15 days from the date of publication of Ranked List in the Official website of the Commission will be honoured against the requisitions of vacancies that are pending with the Commission upto the finalisation of Ranked List. After the publication of the Ranked List, the request for relinquishment will be considered only if such request is received on or before the date of receipt of requisition based on which he/she is to be advised".

(By order of the Commission)

SAJU GEORGE SECRETARY KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(APPROVED FOR ISSUE)

**SECTION OFFICER, SS V**